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Rescheduled Commission Conference Agenda Item 

Staffs memorandum assigned DN 01893-14 was filed on April 24, 2014, for the May 9, 2014 
Commission Conference. As the vote sheet reflects, this item was deferred. It has been placed on 
the agenda for the June 5, 2014 Commission Conference. 
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Office of Commission Clerk (StautTcr) 

Otlice ol'the General Counsel (BrO\\)?lpssy J V J){hv ~ 
Division of Economics ( Garl) ',fJ jl t....)/ J ' 

Division of Engineering (Mo1t0 ~)\) 1}1 
Docket No. 140024-El - Initiation ol' formal proceedings on Complaint No. 

II 09752E of Brenda Rodriguez against Duke Energy Florida. Inc. for alleged 

improper billing. 

AGENDA: 05/09114 - Regular Agenda Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May 

Panidpatc 

COMMISSIONEI~S ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARI NG OFFICER: Brown 

CRIT ICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIO~S: None 

Case Background 

On May 7. 20 13. Brenda Rodriguez fikd Complaint. o. 1109752E against Duke Energy 

Florida. Inc. (Duke or Company). In that complaint, Ms. Rodrigua contested Duk.c's assertion 

that she had tampered \vith her meter causing it to register zero kilowatt hours (I- \\ 'h) and fm1hcr 

contested the amount of the investigation and back-billing charges Duke imposed. 

In its response to the complaint. Duke stated that on Ytarch 20. 2013. Dul-c completed a 

Revenue Assurance (power theft) investigation at Ms. Rodriguei'·s resi(knce . Based on this 

investigation. and in accordance with Rule 25-6.105. Florida Administrative Code (F./\.C.). 

Duke billed Ms. Rodriguez $12.157.52 (estimated consumption and investigative fees) and her 

account wus credited with payments of $4. 183.08. lea' ing ~l balnm:c of $7.974.44 due as of 
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l:<.'bntary 21. 2014. 1 Ouke also filed criminal charges in Osceola County (Case o. 2013 CF 
004~18) for violations of Sections 812.014(2)(C)(3) and 812.014(2)(C). Plorida Statutes (F.S.). 
l~lon~ grand theft and misdemeanor theft of utili ties on November 12. 2013. All charges in the 
criminal case were dismissed by the Stale Attorney's Oflice on March 26. 2014. 

This recommendation add resses the appropriate disposition of Ms. Rodrigue/s 
complaint. including whether there is suflicient C\'idcnce of meter tampering. whether the back­
hilling period is appropriate. -.vhcthcr the estimated amount of usage is reasonabk. and whether 
the in"cstig.ativc costs are reasonable and appropriate. The Commission has jurisdiction 
rursuant to Sections 366.04. 366.05. and 366.06. F.S. 

1 Sci.'· Du"e I ncrg~ Florida len cr. Fcbruar~ :! I. :!0 14. Rc: Dod:et No.: 1400:!4 . Duh.e Energ) Florida·~ Rcspunsc to 
Complaint Ms. Brenda Rodrigue~. b~ Matthe" R. Bernier to Ms. Carlotta Staull~r. Commission Clerk IJm.:ument 
1\o. 00872-1 4. 
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Discussion of Issues 

Issue I 

Issue 1: Is there suflicicnt C\ idencc that meter tampering occurred at the Rodrigue/. residence at 
185 1\nt.io Dri\,e. Kissimmee. florida 34 758. to penn it Duke to back-bill the Rodriguez account 
fnr unmctercd kiiO\\att hours'? 

Reeommendation: Yes. rhe results of meter testing conducted at the Rodrigue/. residence by 
Dukc and Commission staiT conlinn that meter tampering occurred. Because Ms. Rodrigue/. is 
the customcr of record. she should be held responsible for a reasonable amount of back-billing. 
( Bnm n less. Gar I) 

Stllff Annlysis : Following is the history of electric met~:rs that hu\'c scn·iced the Rodriguez 
n:silknce: 

• l'vkter number 1359241 was installed at thc rcsidcncc un October 20. 2003. Ms. 
Rodrigue/. established her account on January 5. 2004. Meter number 1359241 
\\tlS rcmO\ ed on May 4. 2006. as part of Duke· s grid modemization. 

• Meter number 5905065 ''as installed on Ma) 4. 2006. and removed on March 27. 
2013. as part of Duke ·s re\ enue protection (power the It ) investigation. 

• Meter numbl.'r 171 4187 ''as installed on March 27. 2013. as a replacement lor 
meter numbl.'r 5905065. Meter number 1714187 is still st:r\'ing the residence. 

J'he suspect meter number 5905065 was tested b) Duke staff at its facilities on June 19. 
2013. 1\t thl' time of the test. it was established that the meter contained no inner seal. which 
indicat~d that the meter had been taken apart. Evidence or meter tampering \VUS further 
supported by the absence of a pin on the meter board. "hich pre' entcd electric consumption 
from being recorded. Furthermore. the meter had not been put back together properly as the case 
" ·us not locked into place. Once the pin was replaced. the mcwr properly recorded electric 
consumption. 

Commission Rule 25-6.060. f ./\.C .. allov.s a customer to request a mcter test. during 
\\ hich the meter test is supen ised and \\ itncssl.'d h} 41 l'l'prl'SI.'Jltati \ e ur the Commission. !\ 

"itnesscd meter test "'as conducted on .lui) 22. 2013. at the Rodrigue/. residence with Ms. 
RoJrigu~:1 present. 1\lso prcscnt \\ere a Commission enginel·ring specialist and a Duke meter 
tl·chnician. 1'111: Commission specialist and the Duk.e technician each separately tested both th.: 
tamper~<.!-\\ ith meter (meter number 5905065) and the current meter (meter number 1714187) . 
. \II tests indicated that both meters \\ere recording \\ithin acceptable limits appro,ed h) the 
( 'ummission. 

Based upon the evidence pro\'idcd. and although Ms. Rodriguet: denies that there has 
been meter tampering. staff belie,·es it is reasonable to lind that meter tampering occurred at her 
n:sidcnce. Ms. Rodriguez benefited from the tampering. whether she was aware of it or not. and 
should therefore be required to pay a reasonable estimate of the encrg) used but not originally 
hilkd. us pro' idcd lor by Rule 25-6.104. F./\.C. 

... - .) -
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Issue 2 

Issue 2: Is Duke's back-billing period and estimate of usage for a total amount due of 
$11.555.1 ~ fbr unmctercd dcctric usage. ond a $312.40 investigation charge reasonable and 
uppropriate'? 

t~l·commendation : Yes. The period hack-billed. the estimate of energy used. the amount back­
hilled. and the imestigation charge arc reasonable and appropriate. (Brov.nless. Garl) 

Staff Anatn is: Rule 25-6.104. F.A.C.. provides that in the event of meter tampering. the utility 
rml) bill the customer based on a reasonable estimate or the energ) used. The estimate of the 
\.·nergy used is dependent on the back-billing period and the estimated average use during that 
period. 

Back-hilling period 

Duke records sho'' that average monthly clcctricit) consumption between initiation of 
\ls. Rodrigue/s ser\'icc in 2004 through 2009 ranged from ::!.606 "\"."h to 3.528 kWh. 

On Jul) 23. 2010. Duke's meter tamper report pro' ided mo indicators of potential 
tampering of meter number 5905065 during the billing period of June 23. 20 I 0 to hal) 23. ::!0 I 0. 
Duke has ad' iscd that not ull indicators that appear on the meter tamper report ''ill lead to a 
n1etcr tampering case. llo\\c,er. consumption for the referenced billing period \\aS almost half 
the consumption of the same bi ll ing period for the prior year. The next billing statement reflected 
i'~ro consumption. On September 23. 2010. Duke ·s meter tamper report provid~d two additional 
indicators or potential tampering ot" meter number 5905065. The consumption lor that billing 
)1\.'riod "as less th(tn a third or the consumption for the same billing period the prior} car. After 
r\.'11\.·cting appro·dmatcl~ normal consumption ror the next three months. the account's kWh 
ha~tor~ sh(m~d tcro con. umption for ::!6 consccuth e months. from the billing period ending 
Januar~ ~4. 2011. to h:bruar) 22.2013. 

!"he folio" ing table pro,·ides a summar) or kWh usage from the time the account "vas 
established until 7 months after the present meter number 1714187 was installed. The shaded 
columns represent the monthly usage used for thc back-billing calculations: 

- 4-
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Issue 2 

Month T-2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 I 2013 
J.m 15W 1880 +tW_ :!99:! • :?603 __.:;;2);_-4~3-l---:3:;.::3~3.::..9 -+_...;o -!- o ___ o 
1 d> 190t> , :?168 :?607 :!.:'49 :!198 __ ::!,;,399_ -+-_2_2_8_1--+ __ o _ _,..l __ o ___ o 
~l.tr 18::!0 I 2197 .._ ::!3!10 - 2289 '24:?0 3001 2026 0 0 2026 
~pr :!>5~3--~~~~8780~--~3~5~16~--729~8~8~--:?~6~873~~3~27.59~+-~~=.=--r-70-~-o~-+~:?~8~16~ 

"'"~ :?5~,:_:_-=_::?~::!::......;;...,4~8~~-=-~~3:....;0~2:8~~-=-~~:?...;_8=:6-=-7~---++----:7:?=-=97~5:-::)=-,_--'+t--~':-:3~8:-:.8~8~~~~
73:-:.02~:-::6; _ _,;_-_--:o==_-=--=-:l-=--=--:o~-=-~~-=-~3;1~0~::!~.-; 

Jun .Q87 3105 4137 3473 3719 4263 3157 0 0 ~090 
~-t-~~~~~~+-~~-r-7~-;-~7-+-~~-r-7-~~-7-+-~~~ 

Jul 3598 732::.:5-=-7-11~3-:9,..,;.1~6 -+-4,..,;.0-'50"--+-~34~9:-:.5-r-4..;..;5:-:06,;;--t--'2-:7:-'-09_·-+---:o~-+--~o _ _,__4-:-:::0:-;2::-2 --l 
t 

Aug 
t 

S~:p 

4129 3-122 4336 4344 3316 4166 0 0 0 4368 
~~~~-r~~-;~~~+-~~-r~~~l---7-~--:':---+--:~~ 

2302 3 160 41-10 4333 41 39 3907 12% 0 0 4174 
Ckt 

l ~.:,_-t-~~-+~~~r-~~-t-~~~~~=---r--,..,;.-~-7-~-----t 
30::!6 352 1 3914 4053 3216 3961 3019 0 0 
2o8s :! 1~74-+-:-::2-=-&9~3~r--=-34::.:00~-tt--2:-:.s~9~7~~3~2~so':--+-~24.;;...,4~7~r-~o--t--o':---+-----t 

U\ l 
I 

Dec 
I otal' 

I \11> \\)! 

--r-~~-~-~~-+~~':--+-~~-r~ --t--.:,_-+-~-+----1 
:?1!:?3 :?255 2970 2684 2&40 2636 20:? 1 0 0 

32-11 I 31267 42336 40022 361 79 41779 27543 0 0 
270 I . ---'-2606..:;._-L-..:3:..::5.,;:,28::;...._.,L_..::.3;:.;.33~5_J__.::_30::.cl..::.5 ___ 348:? :?295 U --t--0:_-1---_---l 

I 

' 
\ ktl'r numlx·r 'i')(l'itlb!i tn'lalkd on 1\ la~ -1. ~()()() 

: I "'''"" k-.111"111 \ kll'T l.tm~r lh·pun hlf flc>ll'tlll:tiiTI<.'l.:rl:un~nng. 

· I"" ai!Jlllllll.ll k-.111- un \kl~'f I<Ull~r Rl'P.,>n li>r fl'>l.:nual•no.:lcr l.Ull~nng 

Duk~: hus~:d th ~: amount to b~: hacJ..-hilled on the 12-month period from Jul) 2009 to Jun~: 
20 I 0. prior to th~: lirst ind icator~ of m~:t~:r tampl!ring. StaiT bdie' es this \\<IS a reasonable period 
to us~: for back-billing purposes. 

E timated a' erag,e usc 

Stull' imestigation of Duke's back-hilling of the Rodriguel account showed Duke back­
hilku onl~ for the months Lcro usage ''as reported: 1\ugust 2010. and Januar) 2011 through 
h:hm.Jr) 20 I :l. Duke did not back-bill the months which had shown questionable. but greater 
than 11:ro us"ge. spccili<.:all) June. July. and September 2010. Duke's intent was to estimate 
kWh usage O) referring to the baseline 12-month period . .lui) 2009 to June 2010. and assuming 
1111.· usage each month "ith zero usage reported being the same as thc corresponding month in the 
basclin~ period. l·or exampk. kWh usage for Januar: 2012 '"'as cstimmcd to be 3.339 kWh. the 
sam~: a~ accurate I) reported by the unaltered meter in January 20 I 0. l lsing the estimated values. 
Duke calculat~:J the month I) bills for those months \\ ith zero n:portcd usage. Back-bi lh:d 
amount totaled S 11.845 .12. 

l 'pon fw1hcr revie\\. staff noted that Duke used 4.263 kWh. the consumption for June 
~009. rather than 3.157 kWh from the baseline period for the June usage in 2010 and 2011. t\ 

Commission Dh ision of Consumer Assistance & Outreach (CAO) staff member contacted DuJ..c 
on h~hal f of Ms. Rodrigue/ and negotiated an adjustment of $289.98. The adjustment reduced 
th~: hacJ..-bilkd amount to $11.555. 14. rh~· C!\0 staff mcmb~r also obtained agreement from 
l>ul-.1: to "ah c I at~: IC~:s nf $~I -.58 that had hecn charged tn the Rodrigue/ account for the 
months of ~1a) through Jul~ 2013 . I· urthcrmorc. DuJ..~: agn:~·d to a 2~-month pa) nk·nt 
arrangement for thL' unpaid balance. Ms. Rodrigue' has nnt accepted the proposed payment plan 
and remains dissatislied with the back-bilkd amount. 

- 5 -
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Issue 2 

Swff bcliCH!S th~ method Duke used to estimate kWh usage during the months the 
tampered meter recorded 1.ero consumption was both reasonable and appropriate. The back­
hilh:d amounts stemming from the estimated usage. as corrected. also appear reasonable and 
uppropriatc. 

lm·cstigat ivc costs 

Duke also requests that it be allowed to recover its reasonable and prudent investigative 
costs of $312.40 from the customer. The Commission has allowed utilities to collect reasonabk 
investigative costs in prior meter tampering cases. und staff believes that the investigative costs 
n .. ·questL'd b~ Duke in this case arc reasonable and prudent costs of investigating meter 
tampering.~ StaiTalso believes that the general bod) ofratepa)rrs should not pay for those costs. 
I h~..· cnst causer should pa) for those costs direct!) . Du"c's I hin.l Rc' iscd Tariff Sheet No. 
4.050. s~..·c t inn 5.0-t. pn)\ ides in pertinent part : 

l ' nauthorited connections to or tampering \\ith the Compuny's meters or 
metering ~quipm~nt. or indications or C\ idenccs th~r~of. shall subject the 
Custom~r to prosc<.:ution under tht! Ia" s or the 'tat~ of I· lorida. to adjustment of 
prior bills for en ices rendered and liabilit) for payment of the adjusted amount. 
and to liability for n.:imbursem~nt to the Compan) of all ex tra expenses incurred 
by the Company as a result thereof. and to discontinuance of sen icc until such 
indebtedness has bcl.!n paid.

1 

While Rule 25-6.1 0-t. F.A.C .. docs not spcciticall) nllo" rcimbur. cmcnt lor im·cstigati'c 
costs. staiT recomml!nds that. in accordance "ith its tari n: DuJ..e should be aiiO\\Cd to recm er th~ 
n:usonablc ami prudent costs from the customer who caused that cost. DuJ...c expended additional 
time <tnd resl>ttrccs in determining the ~xtent or the problem. \\hich costs ''ould not ha\'C been 
111\..'UrrL'd had tampering not ll:tk~:n place. 

Bused on the above. staff calculates that the total additional charge should be $11 .555.14 
li.>r unml:lcn:d ~kctric usage. plus $312.40 for tlw im·cstigati' ~ chargl.'. for a total of $1 1.86 7 .54. 
Aller app lying credits for payments made on the hack-billed amount and current charges. Duke 
r~ports the Rodriguo account has a balance due of$7.974.44 as or F~hruary 2 I. 2014. 

"'l'-: D0/\11 Ca-: ' o 96-W35. Ord-:r 'lo PSC-97-0Q88-1·01·-11. l~'>ut:d Augu~t20. 1997. m Docket '-lo. 960903-
1 I. In rc Complamt or Mr~._tllanca Rodrigue/ against 1-londa Po,,cr & I.:.!J:UlJ Compam regarding alleged current 
dl\er~1on meter tampcn~ rebllline for csumatcd usage of clcctnCII'-, "hen: rca)Onabl-: ill\cstigatl\e costs ''ere 
allo\1 -:d 

But '>ee D0/\11 Case o. 04-27.58. Order o. PSC-05-0806-FOI -1.1. 1\'>U-:d August 5. 2005. in Docket o. 
040208-1·1. In re c.:_q_nsumcr complamt against Florida Po"cr &.-!.Jgh! Compam b\ Leticia Callard. \\here the 
1\dnunistrall\c I il\\ Judg~ disallo,,ed inwstigative Co!>ts. In the Callard ca~e. the: tanff \\aS ncver made a pan of the 
rc:cord .11 DO A II. 

- 6-
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Issue 3: Should the Commission grant Ms. Rodriguez the relief sought in her petition? 

Issue 3 

Recommendation: No. Staff recommends that the Commission deny Ms. Rodriguez's petition 
as it docs not demonstrate that Duke's attempt to (;OIIcct $7.974.44 violates any statutes. rules or 
nn .. krs or that Duke's calculation or the $7.974.44 is unreasonable. (Brovmless) 

Stuff Analvsis: Pursuant to Rule 25-22.036(2), F.A.C.. a complaint is appropriate when a person 
complains of an act or omiss ion by a person subject to Commission jurisdiction which affects the 
complainant· s substantial interests and which is in violation of a statute enforced by the 
Commission. lH or am· Commission rule or order. In accordance with Rule 25-22.032(9). F./\ .C. 
the parties ma~ agree to settle their dispute at an) time. Like" ise. Rule 25-6.033. F.A.C .. states 
that a utilit) should include pro\'isions relating to disconnecting and reconnecting services and 
billing periods in its tariff. Rule 25-6.100. F.A.C .. outlines bill requirements. and Rule 25-6. 101. 
F./\.C.. states that a bill is delinquent after 20 days from the bill mail or delivery date. 

1s. Rodriguez's petition fails to show that Duke's attempt to collect the outstanding 
$7.97~.44 violall:s a statute. rule. or order as required by Rule 25-22.036(2). F./\.C. Therefore. 
the Commission should deny Ms. Rodriguez's petition for relief. 

Ms. Rodriguez's complaint tiled on May 7. 2014. consists of a two-page handwritten 
lett~:r to which is attached portions of letters sent to her by both the Commission and Duke on 
"hich Ms. Rodriguez has made notations. It appears that Ms. Rodriguez has two basic 
l:omplaints. First. that shl' did not tamper with her meter and was unaware that the meter had 
b~cn tt;~mpcrcd \\ith. Sl:cond. that Duke took too long to ad' is~: her that her meter \\US not 
v•nrking corn.:ctl) and as a result of this delay. sl1l' has been hackbillcd for more than she should 
hu,·c h!id Duke acted prompt!). 

With n:gard to the first issue. it seems improbable that Ms. Rodriguez did not realize that 
her meter ''as not working correctly since for a period of one month in August of 20 I 0 and for 
16 consecuti,·c months from January 20 II until February 2013. she was not charged for any 
kWh consumption at all. Ms. Rodriguez appears to be contending that the installation or an 
Encrg~ Wise llomc/Load Management De"ice (Device) on March 26. 20 I 0. led her to believe 
that she actually had no kWh consumption. llowever. Ms. Rodriguez' s bills from April through 
December or 20 I 0 would have indicated an average month I) consumption of 2,2 11 kWh. Given 
her bilkd usage with the Device in place. it again seems highly improbable that Ms. Rodriguez 
did not rcali.t.e her meter '"as not working correct!). 

With regard to the second issue. Duke did receive notice of potentia l meter tampering 
(Mobile Meter Reading Tamper flag Report) in July of2010 and again in September ot'2010. 
C!\0 staff contacted Duke regarding this notification and Duke stated as follows : 

Tht: Mobile Meter Reading tamper !lag report providl!s thousands 
of leads for ·potential' tampering in Duke Energy Florida's sen·ice 
teiTitor). For example. rrom July 2012 to July 2013. the meter 
tamper report identilied ~5.489 potential leads. Not all leads that 
appear on the report wi II end up being a tampering case. There is a 
massi,·c amount of time required to manually research and review 

- 7 -
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the data before a field inv~stigation takes place. Each indi\·idual 
investigation requires that the Revenue Protection Investigator 
review OFF's Customer Service System to see if a field 
im cstigation is warranted. l lsagc patterns must be rcvie·wcd along 
with the datt:s of th~ tamper !lags to see if an abnormal decrease in 
consumption occurred after the llag(s). If the research vvarrants. a 
licltl investigation is ini tiated to inspect DEF"s equipment l(>r 
possible tampering or diversion. 

The report does not prioritize possible leads. so manual review is 
necessary and time consuming. Additionally. this report is one 
component of work that the Revenue Assurance team is 
responsible for addressing and is filtered in with other 
investigations that take place. We take electric then very seriously 
and \\ant to address leads as quickly as possible. 

Issue 3 

As discussed in Issue Nos. I and 2. staff believes that the facts support a determination 
thai met~::r tampering did. in fact. occur at Ms. Rodriguez's residence and that the remaining 
om:k-hillcd amount Duke is requesting of $7.974.44 is reasonable. Thus. staff recommends that 
th~: Commission den) Ms. Rodriguc:z's petition as it docs not demonstrate that Duke's attempt to 
coll~:ct $7.974.44 violates any statutes. rules or Orders or that Dukc·s calculation of the 
$7.974.44 is unn:asonabk. 

- 8 -



Docket No. 140024-EI 
Date: pri1 24. 2014 

Issue -': Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 4 

l{ccommcndation: Y.:s. If no timely protest is fikd h~ a substantially affected per on "ithin 
~I da~" nr the Proposed Ag.:nc~ /\ction Order. a Consummating Order should be issued and th~ 
dm:ket dosed . ( Bnw. nkss) 

Staff Anulys is: If no timd) protest is tiled hy a substantially aiTectcd person within 21 da) s of 
the Propos~.:d 1\g.:nc~ 1\ction Order. a Consummating Order should be issued and the docket 
dosed. 
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